#### **ORDINANCE NO. 18-218**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 2.52 OF THE CODE TITLED SALARY AND BENEFITS OF MAYOR; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2.6 of the Town Charter the Town Council of the Town of Miami Lakes ("Town") may establish a salary for the Town Mayor; and

**WHEREAS,** in June 2001, the Town Council adopted Ordinance 2001-06 establishing a salary for the Town Mayor at \$18,000.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance failed to provide a mechanism to allow for annual adjustments; and

WHEREAS, during the November 2017 Town Council Meeting, the Town Council approved an amendment to the 2001-06 Ordinance allowing the Mayor's salary to grow annually commensurate with the Consumer Price Index; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Council believes it is in the best interest of the Town to adopt a modification to Ordinance 2001-06.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

**Section 2**. Approval. The Town Council hereby adopts the amendment to the Town Code as provided at Exhibit "A" and as incorporated herein.

**Section 3.** Repeal of Conflicting Provisions. All provisions of the Code of the Town of Miami Lakes that are in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**Section 4.** Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance but they shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.

**Section 5.** Inclusion in the Town Code. It is the intention of the Town Council, and it is hereby ordained, that the provisions of this Ordinance shall be included in the Town Code.

**Section 6.** Effective date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

#### FIRST READING

The foregoing ordinance was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption on first reading. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Daubert and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	recused
Vice Mayor Frank Mingo	yes
Councilmember Luis Collazo	yes
Councilmember Tim Daubert	yes
Councilmember Ceasar Mestre	yes
Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez	yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	yes

Passed on first reading this 5<sup>th</sup> day of December 2017.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

#### **SECOND READING**

The foregoing ordinance was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption on second reading. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mestre and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Manny Cid MAYOR

Mayor Manny Cid	recused
Vice Mayor Frank Mingo	yes
Councilmember Luis Collazo	yes
Councilmember Tim Daubert	absent
Councilmember Ceasar Mestre	yes
Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez	yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	yes

Passed and adopted on second reading this 16th day of January 2018.

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.
Gastesi & Associates, P.A.
TOWN ATTORNEY

## EXHIBIT "A"

### SECTION 2.52 Salary and Benefits of Mayor

The Town Mayor shall receive the following:

- 1. The sum of \$18,000.00 annually payable bi-weekly. <u>Anannualincrease</u>, commensurate with the U.S. Department of Labor, Consumer Price Index for MiamiFt.LauderdalewillbemadeonanannualbasiseffectiveDecember2017.
- 2. A monthly car allowance in the amount of \$600.00.
- 3. Individual medical insurance at no cost to the Mayor from the same health insurance plan available to Town employees.
- 4. The Mayor may purchase dependent medical insurance coverage at the Mayor's own expense from the health insurance plan available to Town employees.